

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Order Instituting Rulemaking to Integrate and Refine  
Procurement Policies and Consider Long-Term  
Procurement Plans.

R. 12-03-014  
(Filed March 22, 2012)

**OPENING BRIEF OF THE MARIN ENERGY AUTHORITY  
ON TRACK 4 ISSUES**

Elizabeth Kelly  
Legal Director  
**MARIN ENERGY AUTHORITY**  
781 Lincoln Avenue, Suite 320  
San Rafael, CA 94901  
Telephone: (415) 464-6022  
Facsimile: (415) 459-8095  
E-Mail: [ekelly@marinenergy.com](mailto:ekelly@marinenergy.com)

November 25, 2013

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>I.</b>	<b>INTRODUCTION .....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>II.</b>	<b>CCA IS A NEW PROCUREMENT STRUCTURE WHICH HAS NOT YET BEEN REFLECTED FULLY IN COMMISSION POLICY .....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>III.</b>	<b>PRELIMINARY QUESTIONS TO FRAME THE COST ALLOCATION MECHANISM ISSUES RAISED IN THE PRESENT PROCEEDING.....</b>	<b>5</b>
A.	WHAT INTERESTS ARE BEING REPRESENTED IN THE PRESENT PROCEEDING? .....	5
1.	<i>Investor Owned Utilities .....</i>	<i>5</i>
2.	<i>Smaller Bundled Customers.....</i>	<i>6</i>
3.	<i>Direct Access Interests.....</i>	<i>7</i>
4.	<i>Only to the Limited Extent of MEA’s Involvement, Community Choice Aggregation Customers and the CCAs that Serve Them .....</i>	<i>7</i>
B.	WHY ARE THE INVESTOR-OWNED UTILITIES SO INTENT ON RECEIVING CAM TREATMENT FOR SONGS REPLACEMENT FACILITIES?.....	8
1.	<i>Increase Risks Borne By Competitors.....</i>	<i>9</i>
2.	<i>CCA Customers Are Double Charged Through CAM; Costs Are Not Known By Market Participants.....</i>	<i>9</i>
a)	<i>CAM Costs Are Higher Than Other RA Costs and Results in CCA Customers Paying Twice – and More – for New Resources.....</i>	<i>9</i>
b)	<i>Double Charging of CCA Customers Results in Outcomes Contrary to CCA Objectives; CCAs Do Not Have Guaranteed Cost Recovery Like the IOUs.....</i>	<i>10</i>
c)	<i>Unknown CAM Costs Results in CCAs; Inability to Craft Balanced Portfolios; CAM Resource Costs Should Be Public.....</i>	<i>11</i>
<b>IV.</b>	<b>BACKGROUND TO CAM AND ITS IMPLICATIONS IN THE PRESENT PROCEEDING .....</b>	<b>12</b>
A.	CONCERNS REGARDING THE ALLOCATION OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR RELIABILITY NEEDS EMERGED SOON AFTER THE ENERGY CRISIS OF 2000-2001.....	12
B.	THE COST ALLOCATION MECHANISM WAS DEVELOPED ON A “LIMITED AND TRANSITIONAL BASIS” .....	13
C.	EXIGENT CIRCUMSTANCES DROVE THE PRELIMINARY USE OF THE COST ALLOCATION MECHANISM .....	14
D.	CAM WAS CODIFIED IN LAW IN 2009.....	15
E.	SUBSEQUENT TO ITS CODIFICATION IN LAW, CAM BECAME UTILIZED AS A POLICY TOOL.....	16
F.	IN RESPONSE TO CONCERNS OVER CAM USE, SB 790 LIMITED THE USE OF CAM FOR CCAs. ....	16
G.	CAM IS AN ADDITIONAL BURDEN TO CCA CUSTOMERS WHO ALREADY BEAR SIGNIFICANT AND BURDENSOME EXIT FEES.....	17
H.	OVERVIEW OF THE PRESENT REQUEST IN TRACK 4 .....	18
<b>V.</b>	<b>STEP ONE: THE BASIC REQUIREMENTS OF RESPONSIBLE PROCUREMENT MUST BE MET.....</b>	<b>18</b>
A.	THE INVESTOR-OWNED UTILITIES HAVE ABDICATED THEIR RESPONSIBILITY TO REASONABLY PROCURE FOR THEIR BUNDLED CUSTOMERS .....	19
1.	<i>Law Requires that IOUs Be Responsible for Their Bundled Loads.....</i>	<i>20</i>
2.	<i>Good Policy Also Requires that IOUs Should Be Responsible for Their Bundled Loads .....</i>	<i>22</i>
B.	THE INVESTOR OWNED UTILITIES HAVE FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE THAT THE PRESENT PROCUREMENT IS NOT PART OF OTHER COMMISSION PROCUREMENT REQUIREMENTS, SUCH AS RA .....	23
<b>VI.</b>	<b>STEP TWO: COMPETITIVELY NEUTRAL SOLUTIONS MUST BE CONSIDERED.....</b>	<b>24</b>
A.	THE REQUIREMENT THAT CUSTOMERS “PAY EQUALLY” UNDER CAM DOES NOT MEAN CAM IS COMPETITIVELY NEUTRAL... ..	24
B.	ALTERNATIVE RELIABILITY SOLUTIONS ARE MORE COMPETITIVELY NEUTRAL.....	25
<b>VII.</b>	<b>STEP THREE: SPECIFIED CRITERIA MUST BE MET FOR A RESOURCE TO BE CAM ELIGIBLE .....</b>	<b>26</b>
A.	THE COMMISSION REQUIRES THAT IOUs PROVIDE SUFFICIENT SUPPORT TO DETERMINE COST ALLOCATION, SUCH AS THROUGH THE COST ALLOCATION MECHANISM .....	27

B.	THE RESOURCE MUST BE NEEDED.....	29
1.	<i>The Need Resulting From the SONGS Outage Has Not Been Identified.....</i>	29
2.	<i>Option Contracts Do Not Serve Need and Are Not CAM Eligible.....</i>	30
C.	THE RESOURCE MUST BENEFIT ALL CUSTOMERS .....	31
D.	RESOURCE MUST BE ORDERED AT THE DISCRETION OF THE COMMISSION. ....	32
E.	FURTHERMORE, THE COSTS OF CAM MUST BE REASONABLE .....	33
1.	<i>The Cost of the Resource Must Be Fair.....</i>	33
2.	<i>The CAM Methodology for Applying Costs Must Be Fair.....</i>	34
<b>VIII.</b>	<b>FURTHER RESTRICTIONS ON CAM APPLY IN THE CASE OF COMMUNITY CHOICE AGGREGATORS.....</b>	<b>35</b>
A.	THERE ARE NUMEROUS LEGAL RESTRICTIONS ON CAM WITH REGARDS TO COMMUNITY CHOICE AGGREGATORS.....	35
1.	<i>Bundled, DA and CCA Customers Should Not Bear CAM Costs According to the Same Methodology .....</i>	36
2.	<i>Law Protects CCA Customers from Cross-Subsidization and Other Anticompetitive Functions.....</i>	37
3.	<i>CCA Procurement is Autonomous and Should Not Be Undermined.....</i>	39
B.	POLICY CONSIDERATIONS REQUIRE A THOROUGH REVIEW OF CAM'S EFFECT ON CCAS .....	40
1.	<i>CCA Procurement Must Be Reflected in CAM Methodology.....</i>	41
2.	<i>CAM Limits the Ability of a CCA to Procure for Its Own Load.....</i>	42
3.	<i>A CCA's Central Greenhouse Gas and RPS Goals Are Damaged by CAM Treatment of Resources.....</i>	42
4.	<i>CCAs Are Unable to Participate in the CAM Review Process .....</i>	43
5.	<i>No Notice is Given of CAM Obligations.....</i>	43
6.	<i>Resource Adequacy Rules Have Not Incorporated CAM.....</i>	44
7.	<i>CCAs Cannot Rely on CAM .....</i>	44
C.	CAM PROPOSAL WITH REGARDS TO CCA.....	44
1.	<i>First, When CAM Applies, it Should Only be for Exigent Circumstances.....</i>	45
2.	<i>Second, When the CAM Period Applies, the CCA Can Demonstrate What Resources it Can Provide.....</i>	45
3.	<i>Third, CAM Should Not Apply to the First Five Years of a CCA's Existence.....</i>	45
<b>IX.</b>	<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>46</b>

Appendix A Proposed Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### STATUTES

Assembly Bill 117 .....	7, 45
Assembly Bill 57 .....	10
Section 365.1(c) .....	passim
Section 366.2(a) .....	4, 16, 38, 41
Section 380 .....	22, 33, 39
Section 380(b) .....	3, 41, 44
Section 380(g) .....	20
Section 380(h) .....	16, 38, 41
Section 399.11 .....	39
Section 451 .....	32, 39
Section 454 .....	39
Section 454.5 .....	10, 20
Section 454.5(b) .....	19, 39
Section 707(a) .....	37
Senate Bill 695 .....	15
Senate Bill 790 .....	passim

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Exhibit MEAxSDG&E-1, Marin Clean Energy Integrated Resource Plan Annual Update .....	23, 32
Hearing Transcript .....	passim
Pacific Gas and Electric Company 2012 Long-Term Procurement Plan Track 4 – Local Reliability Needs Without SONGS Rebuttal Testimony, Rick Martyn, October 14, 2013 .....	21, 36
Prepared Track 4 Direct Testimony of San Diego Gas & Electric Company, Robert B. Anderson, August 26, 2013 ...	28
Prepared Track 4 Rebuttal Testimony of SDG&E, Robert B. Anderson, October 14, 2013 .....	19, 34, 36
Rebuttal Testimony of Kevin Woodruff on Behalf of The Utility Reform Network Regarding Track 4– SONGS Retirement, October 14, 2013 .....	passim
Testimony on Behalf of the Alliance for Retail Energy Markets and Direct Access Customer Coalition .....	7
Track 4 Rebuttal Testimony of Southern California Edison Company, Colin Cushnie, October 14, 2013 .....	passim
Track 4 Testimony of Southern California Edison Company, Colin Cushnie, August 26, 2013 .....	28, 29

### REGULATIONS

Decision 04-12-048 .....	13, 16, 47
Decision 06-07-029 .....	14, 16
Decision 07-01-041 .....	14, 15
Decision 07-09-044 .....	14
Decision 08-09-012 .....	16
Decision 10-12-035 .....	16
Decision 11-05-005 .....	15
Decision 13-02-014 .....	29
Decision 13-02-015 .....	28, 41, 42
Decision 13-08-023 .....	27
Rulemaking 03-10-033 .....	13
Rulemaking 13-09-011 .....	26, 27
